

15-1504-cv

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, SNACK FOOD ASSOCIATION,
INTERNATIONAL DAIRY FOODS ASSOCIATION, and
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM H. SORRELL, in his official capacity as the Attorney General of Vermont;
PETER E. SHUMLIN, in his official capacity as Governor of Vermont; JAMES B.
REARDON, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Vermont Department of
Finance and Management; and HARRY L. CHEN, in his official capacity as
Commissioner of the Vermont Department of Health,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Lawrence S. Robbins
Alan D. Strasser
Lee Turner Friedman
Daniel N. Lerman
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT, ORSECK,
UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411L
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

STATE OF VERMONT
WILLIAM H. SORRELL
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Megan J. Shafritz
Counsel of Record
Kate T. Gallagher
Jon T. Alexander
Kyle H. Landis-Marinello
ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609-1001
(802) 828-5527

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Genetically Engineered Crops.....	2
B. Vermont Act 120.....	3
C. The Legislature Made Detailed Findings After Considering Extensive Evidence On The Risks And Benefits Of GE Foods	5
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE GE DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT.	19
A. Rational-Basis Review Applies.....	19
1. The public debate surrounding genetic engineering does not trigger intermediate scrutiny under <i>Central Hudson</i>	20
2. <i>Zauderer</i> is not limited to regulations that prevent deception.	31
3. In any event, the GE disclosure prevents deception.	32
B. Under <i>Zauderer</i> 's Rational-Basis Standard, The GE Disclosure Requirement Is Plainly Constitutional.	32
1. The State's interests are legitimate and substantial.	32
2. Act 120 is rationally related to the State's interests.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Cont’d

	Page
C. The Disclosure Requirement Also Satisfies <i>Central Hudson’s</i> Intermediate Scrutiny Test.	40
II. THE “NATURAL” RESTRICTION IN ACT 120 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT	45
A. <i>Central Hudson</i> Does Not Apply To The Natural Restriction.	46
B. In Any Event, The “Natural” Restriction Satisfies <i>Central Hudson</i>	49
III. GMA FAILED TO PROVE IRREPARABLE HARM.	51
A. Any Alleged Harm To GMA’s First Amendment Rights Will Not Occur Until Act 120 Goes Into Effect – Nearly A Year From Now.....	52
B. Ordinary (And Speculative) Compliance Costs Do Not Constitute Irreparable Harm.....	54
C. GMA Also Failed To Show That Its Members Would Suffer Any Harm From Act 120’s “Natural” Restriction.	57
IV. GMA HAS NOT SHOWN THAT “HARDSHIP” OR THE “PUBLIC INTEREST” JUSTIFIES ENJOINING ACT 120.	60
CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 77 F. App'x 48 (2d Cir. 2003).....	59
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	53
<i>Ault v. J.M. Smucker Co.</i> , No. 13-CV-3409 (PAC), 2014 WL 1998235 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2014).....	47
<i>Bad Frog Brewery, Inc. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1998)	50
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	44, 49
<i>Brennan's, Inc. v. Brennan's Rest., LLC</i> , 360 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2004).....	54
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-5379 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 16, 2013)	59
<i>Bronco Wine Co. v. Jolly</i> , 29 Cal. Rptr. 3d 462 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005)	48
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of City of N.Y.</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003).....	55
<i>Cacchillo v. Insmmed, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011)	57
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	14, 18, 46
<i>City of N.Y. v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011).....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 594 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2012)	42, 44, 50
<i>Conn. Bar Ass’n v. United States</i> , 620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010)	32, 33, 36, 48
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 494 F. App’x 752 (9th Cir. 2012).....	28, 29
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	28
<i>Dexter 345, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 663 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2011)	53
<i>Disc. Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012).....	27, 28
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	36
<i>Eggnatz v. The Kellogg Co.</i> , No. 12-cv-21678-JAL (S.D. Fla. June 5, 2015).....	59
<i>Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006).....	26, 29
<i>Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014).....	45
<i>Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 197 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	28, 29, 45
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	48
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005).....	45, 52, 55, 56
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015).....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Global Network Comm’ns, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 458 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006)	59
<i>Grocery Mfrs. of Am., Inc. v. Gerace</i> , 755 F.2d 993 (2d Cir. 1985)	39, 42
<i>Ham v. Hain Celestial Group, Inc.</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 1188 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	47
<i>Holk v. Snapple Beverage Corp.</i> , 575 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2009)	39
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	26
<i>Icicle Seafoods, Inc. v. Worthington</i> , 475 U.S. 709 (1986)	52
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)	15, 33, 35
<i>Kamerling v. Massanari</i> , 295 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2002)	56
<i>King v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)	33
<i>Local 553, Transp. Workers Union of Am., AFL-CIO v. E. Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 695 F.2d 668 (2d Cir. 1982)	54
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	42
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	52
<i>Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	56
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Mitzel v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 72 F.3d 414 (3d Cir. 1995)	26
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geerston Seed Farms</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010)	9
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC.</i> , No. 13-5252, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 14455 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 18, 2015)	19, 24, 27, 29
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y. City Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)	22, 31, 34, 36
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009)	40
<i>Peel v. Att’y Registration & Disciplinary Comm’n of Ill.</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990)	46
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Pope v. Cty. of Albany</i> , 687 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2012)	57
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	27, 29
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	21
<i>Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004)	60
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Federation of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	26, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Rodriguez v. DeBuono</i> , 175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1999)	51, 54
<i>Safelite Grp., Inc. v. Jepsen</i> , 764 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Segedie v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-5029 (NSR), 2015 WL 2168374 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2015)	47, 51
<i>Semler v. Oregon State Bd. of Dental Examiners</i> , 294 U.S. 608 (1935)	50
<i>Societe Comptoir De L’Industrie Cotonniere, Etablissements Boussac v. Alexander’s Dep’t Stores, Inc.</i> , 190 F. Supp. 594 (S.D.N.Y. 1961)	58
<i>Sussman v. Crawford</i> , 488 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2007)	52, 58
<i>Tom Doherty Assocs., Inc. v. Saban Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995)	56
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	37
<i>United States ex rel. Moore v. Martin</i> , 273 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1959)	59
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993)	41, 47, 49
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	20
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	37
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	20
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

Page(s)

Statutes and Rules

21 U.S.C § 467(e).....43

21 U.S.C § 67843

21 C.F.R. § 101.9(j)(2).....43

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)(C)53

22 Me. Rev. Stat. § 2591 (2013).....13

22 Me. Rev. Stat. § 2592 (2013).....13

22 Me. Rev. Stat. § 2593 (2013).....13

22 Me. Rev. Stat. § 2594 (2013).....13

22 Me. Rev. Stat. § 2595 (2013).....13

22 Me. Rev. Stat. § 2596 (2013).....13

Act 120, Sec. 1(2)(B)7

Act 120, Sec. 1(2)(E)7

Act 120, Sec. 1(4)1

Act 120, Sec. 1(4)(A)6, 8

Act 120, Sec. 1(4)(B)6, 8

Act 120, Sec. 1(4)(C)8

Act 120, Sec. 1(4)(D) 8, 43

Act 120, Sec. 1(4)(E) 8, 43

Act 120, Sec. 1(5)(B) 10, 32

Act 120, Sec. 1(5)(C)10

Act 120, Sec. 1(5)(D).....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
Act 120, Sec. 1(6)	5, 34, 35
Act 120, Sec. 2, § 3041(1)	6
Act 120, Sec. 2, § 3041(2)	8
Act 120, Sec. 2, § 3041(4)	12
Act 120, Sec. 2, § 3043(a).....	4
Act 120, Sec. 2, § 3043(b)	4
Act 120, Sec. 2, § 3043(b)(1).....	3
Act 120, Sec. 2, § 3043(b)(2).....	3
Act 120, Sec. 2, § 3043(c).....	4
Act 120, Sec. 2, § 3043(d)	4
Act 120, Sec. 2, § 3044	5
Act 120, Sec. 2, § 3044(1)	43
Act 120, Sec. 2, § 3044(2)	43
Act 120, Sec. 2, § 3044(3)	43
Act 120, Sec. 2, § 3044(4)	43
Act 120, Sec. 2, § 3044(6)	43
Act 120, Sec. 2, § 3044(7)	43
Act 120, Sec. 7(b)	5
1994 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 127.....	53
Conn. Pub. Act No. 13-183 (2013).....	13
CP Rule 121	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Nicholas Bergin, <i>Farmers Sue Seed Company Over China Rejection of U.S. Corn</i> , Lincoln Journal Star (Oct. 6, 2014), http://goo.gl/Ge6dbF	9
California Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, <i>Proposition 65 in Plain Language!</i> , http://goo.gl/tiiAM8	42
<i>Cheerios Cereal</i> , http://goo.gl/KRR0Gr	30
Severin Carrell, <i>Scotland to Issues Formal Ban on Genetically Modified Crops</i> , The Guardian (Aug. 9, 2015), http://goo.gl/WLNtY5	13
FDA, <i>Bisphenol A (BPA): Use in Food Contact Application</i> , http://goo.gl/zCpPgW	40
FDA, Draft Guidance for Industry: Voluntary Labeling Indicating Whether Foods Have or Have Not Been Developed Using Bioengineering, (2001), http://goo.gl/XObz6M	30
FDA, <i>Food Irradiation, What You Need To Know</i> , http://goo.gl/uSccfD	25
<i>Food Labeling; Nutrition Labeling of Standard Menu Items in Restaurants and Similar Retail Food Establishments</i> , 79 Fed. Reg. 71156-01 (Dec. 1, 2014)	40
IARC Monographs Volume 112: Evaluation of five organophosphate insecticides and herbicides (Mar. 20, 2015), http://goo.gl/xWUzVS	9
Allison Kopicki, <i>Strong Support for Labeling Modified Foods</i> , N.Y. Times (July 27, 2013).....	11
Philip Landrigan & Charles Benbrook, <i>GMOs, Herbicides, and Public Health</i> , 373 New Eng. J. Med. 693-95 (2015), http://goo.gl/vng4TP	10
Jesse Newman, <i>China’s Hard Line on Biotech Burns U.S. Hay</i> , Wall St. J. (Dec. 15, 2014), http://goo.gl/2CpSD	9
Anahad O’Connor, <i>Coca-Cola Funds Scientists Who Shift Blame for Obesity Away From Bad Diets</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 10, 2014), http://goo.gl/DSbWlz	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page(s)
Andrew Pollack, <i>Altered to Withstand Herbicide, Corn and Soybeans Gain Approval</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 17, 2014), http://goo.gl/uqHvzc	10
Mark Spitznagel & Nassim Taleb, <i>Another ‘Too Big to Fail’ System in G.M.O.s</i> , N.Y. Times (July 13, 2015), http://goo.gl/MCeTsF	42
Thomson Reuters, <i>National Survey of Healthcare Consumers: Genetically Engineered Food</i> (Oct. 2010).....	11
Fernando Vio & Ricardo Uauy, <i>Case Study #9-5, The Sugar Controversy: In: Per Pinstrup-Andersen and Fuzhi Cheng (editors), Food Policy for Developing Countries: Case Studies</i> (2007), http://goo.gl/cn0rfu	24
<i>Weinstein’s Fed. Evidence</i> § 201.13[1][b].....	59
